

No. 15-1234

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DELAWARE STRONG FAMILIES,
Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW DENN, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF DELAWARE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

A. ANN WOOLFOLK
JOSEPH C. HANDLON
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
Carvel State Building,
6th Floor
820 North French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

J. GERALD HEBERT
PAUL S. RYAN
TARA MALLOY
MEGAN MCALLEN
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL
CENTER
1411 K Street NW
Suite 1400
Washington, DC 20005

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM
THOMAS G. SAUNDERS
KEVIN M. LAMB
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

JANINE M. LOPEZ
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. The Delaware Elections Disclosure Act.....	3
1. Federal developments that informed the Disclosure Act	3
2. The Disclosure Act	6
B. Delaware Strong Families, The Dela- ware Family Policy Council, And Their Voter Guides.....	9
C. Proceedings Below.....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	13
I. THERE ARE NO CIRCUIT SPLITS FOR THIS COURT TO RESOLVE.....	13
A. There Is No Danger Of A Federal- State Split.....	14
B. There Is No Split Over Proper Appli- cation Of <i>Citizens United</i> To Disclo- sure Laws	18
1. Tenth Circuit	19
2. Seventh Circuit	23
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT PROPERLY APPLIED THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS AND REACHED THE RIGHT RESULT	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. PETITIONER'S FORFEITURE OF ANY CHALLENGE TO THE ELECTION PERIOD ALSO COUNSELS AGAINST REVIEW.....	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Harris</i> , 2016 WL 1610591 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2016)	31
<i>Alaska Right to Life Committee v. Miles</i> , 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Brooks v. Walls</i> , 279 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	1, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Center for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Tennant</i> , 706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	24, 29
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coalition for Secular Government v. Williams</i> , 815 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2016)	2, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	24
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	30
<i>Human Life of Washington, Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	13, 25
<i>Independence Institute v. Williams</i> , 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016)	13, 19, 22, 23, 24
<i>Iowa Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013)	14, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	20
<i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> , 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014)	14, 20
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	26
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	31
<i>National Organization for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....	14, 25, 29
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	29
<i>Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	2, 33
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	3
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....	13, 24, 29
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)	2, 23, 25
<i>Worley v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013).....	14, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
2 U.S.C.	
§ 434 (now codified at 52 U.S.C. § 30104).....	6
§ 441b (now codified at 52 U.S.C. § 30118).....	24
52 U.S.C.	
§ 30102.....	17
§ 30103.....	17
§ 30104.....	6, 17
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81.....	
	5, 6
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443, 88 Stat. 1263	
	3
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3.....	
	3, 6, 15, 16, 17
Del. Const. art. II, § 2	
	32
15 Del. C.	
§ 8002 (2012)	7
§ 8002.....	8, 17, 30, 32
§ 8012.....	17
§ 8020.....	17
§ 8022.....	17
§ 8030 (2012)	7
§ 8030.....	17
§ 8031 (2012)	7
§ 8031.....	8, 17, 30, 32
§ 8032.....	9
Delaware Elections Disclosure Act, 78 Del. Laws ch. 400 (2012) (H.B. 300) ...	
	7, 8, 9, 25, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

National Conference of State Legislators, <i>States' Independent Expenditure Reporting 2014</i> (July 2014), http://www.ncsl.org/ Portals/1/documents/legismgt/2014_Indepe ndent_Expenditures_Chart.pdf	29
